## OFFICE OF THE CITY MANAGER LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS

## BOARD OF DIRECTORS COMMUNICATION NOVEMBER 7, 2023 AGENDA

Subject:	Action Required:	Approved By:
To authorize a contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc., for the purchase of Cloud Video Storage for Motorola Body Worn Cameras and Mobile Video Vehicle Recorders utilized by the Little Rock Police Department.	√ <b>Ordinance</b> Resolution	
Submitted By:		
Little Rock Police Department		Emily Cox Acting City Manager
SYNOPSIS	A sole-source ordinance to authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Motorola Solutions, Inc., for the purchase of Cloud Video Storage for Motorola Body Worn Cameras and Mobile Video Vehicle Recorders utilized by the Little Rock Police Department.	
FISCAL IMPACT	The total cost from September 2023 through December 2023, is \$104,400.00, with the total cost for 2024 is \$355,405.00 and \$390,715.00 for 2025. Funds are available from the Salary Savings Fund, Account No. 105201-61350.	
RECOMMENDATION	Approval of the ordinance.	
BACKGROUND	The Little Rock Police Department (LRPD) has operated In-Car Video Systems for an extended period of time and has utilized Body Worn Cameras since 2020, and initially the captured video was stored on local City servers. As the In-Car and Body Worn Camera data storage requirements grew and new versions of management software evolved, LRPD, in conjunction with Motorola Solutions, Inc., transitioned to cloud storage of all captured video.	

## BACKGROUND CONTINUED

Cloud storage proved to be very beneficial and Motorola initially absorbed the cost of cloud storage; in order to continue to utilize In-Car and Body Worn Camera Systems, LRPD must now begin paying for the required cloud storage. Failure to complete the purchase will result in the inability to utilize Mobile Video Recorders and Body Worn Cameras.